

No. 16-1441

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAIME CARRASCO; ADRIAN DOMINGUEZ;
CHRISTOPHER FOSTER; CRAIG KAISER;
JOSE VAZQUEZ; and JASON WEIERS,
Petitioners,

v.

ERNEST JOSEPH ATENCIO, surviving father
of Ernest Marty Atencio, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL C. MANNING	PAUL W. HUGHES
LARRY J. WULKAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Stinson Leonard Street LLP</i>	MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
<i>1850 North Central Ave.,</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>Suite 2100</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
<i>Phoenix, AZ 85004</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>(602) 212-8511</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
<i>larry.wulkan@stinson.com</i>	<i>phughes@mayerbrown.com</i>

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement	1
A. Factual background.....	3
B. Proceedings below.....	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	10
A. The claims against petitioners do not depend on the “integral participation” doctrine.	10
B. The “integral participation” question does not warrant review.....	12
1. Excessive force claims turn on the totality of the circumstances.....	12
2. Petitioners significantly distort the Ninth Circuit’s doctrine.	14
3. Any “integral participation” claim is coextensive with failure to intervene.	17
C. Petitioners’ request for error correction is meritless.....	19
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 2017 WL 971815 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange</i> , 485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Boyd v. Benton County</i> , 374 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Brown v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 2017 WL 1398639 (C.D. Cal. 2017)	17
<i>Burgess v. Fischer</i> , 735 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Call v. Badgley</i> , 2017 WL 2214966 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	17
<i>Chuman v. Wright</i> , 76 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 1996)	14, 15
<i>James v. Sadler</i> , 909 F.2d 834 (5th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Jimenez v. City of Napa</i> , 2017 WL 2617964 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	17
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	22, 23
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)	12, 13
<i>Lagmay v. Nobriga</i> , 2017 WL 539579 (D. Haw. 2017)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lolli v. County of Orange</i> , 351 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19, 23
<i>Martinovsky v. County of Alameda</i> , 2017 WL 878042 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	17
<i>May v. San Mateo County</i> , 2017 WL 1374518 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	17
<i>Melear v. Spears</i> , 862 F.2d 1177 (5th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Miller v. Smith</i> , 220 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	22
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	12
<i>Robins v. Meecham</i> , 60 F.3d 1436 (9th Cir. 1995).....	18, 25
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017).....	21
<i>Velazquez v. City of Hialeah</i> , 484 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18
